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Q.A.NQ. 593 OF 1983. DATE./OF DECISION :9~3-L99l.

i\ •-0« Shajrins • «« App1- ic ari*b •

V.

Union of India.-.. - • •• Respondent'.

CORAM;

Hon'tieU'lr. G.Sreedharan Nalr, .. Vice-Chairman.

Hon'ble Mr. S .Gurus ankaran, .. Member (A)

Shri G.D.Gupta, counsel for the applicant.

3xi P.P.Khurana, Counsel for the respondent.

3. GURUS ANKARAN, .MaABHR(A):

• . ' • J U D- G M £ N T

The applicant's case is that-his date of birth is

4-2-1937 and he joined the Central Goverrment servfc e as a

La'jer- Eivis ion Clerk ('LIX^') on 24-8-1955. Thus, his normal

date c£ superannuation is 28-2-1995 and he has got another

7 years of service left. He has stated that the respondent-

has .instituted ona disciplinary proceeding •against him on

13-8-1991 which is still pending.-At the instance cf the

respondent, the CBI has implicated him in false cases which

tnJ^re filed in tbs Court of Ambala City and the same are pending

^ before the Supreme court in appeals filed by him. The respon

dent has also not paid him pay and allowarees etc. from

17-10-1984 to 16-12-1986 on false ail«2gations of absence withoul

leave. - Against this he has filed an application in Q.A*No.

1754 of 1987 before this Tribunal. The respondent also did

not fix the seniority of the applicant in Grade..-^:: so far and

against the same hejhas filed 0. A* No. 1469 of 1987 bet ore
thSs Tribunal. The respondent has also withheld his pay

and allowances fron 1-1-1983 without any net ice or memo. He

has further stated that the respondent .has managed to obtain

adverse -notes from the officers witi whom the applicant was
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attached as Personal Assistant with the sole object of

weeding out the applicant under the Rules governing

premature retirement. He has been served mdth the premature

retiremant orders on 6-4-1988 to ta^ce immediate effect

by giving him a sum equivalent to the amount of pay and

allowances for a period cf three months'. The applicant

has contended that the premature retirement orders are

mala fide aod even though it is an. order simplicitor, the
be

evil intention cf the respondent could/found by piercing the

veil. He has pointed out that it is well settled that the

orders of premature retirement during the pendendiy of 1h e

iT" disciplinary proceedings as well as pendency of the proceed

ings before the Tribunal is mala fide.

r
2, The respondenrt has stated in his reply that the

case of the applicant was submitted to the review committee

for assessing his suitability or othervjiss for continuance

in service in terms of relevant Rules after he has attained

the age of SO^years. The review committee after considering
, j j li.

his case on the basis of the service^ recor04 recommendedA. . /

•that he may be retired prematurely frcm Government service

arid the sdtne was accepted by the competent aiHaority. Hence,

he was served with the order dated 6-4-1988 retiring, him

prematurely with immediate effect aiorgjwith three months

pay and allowasxes. This was-.sent to him through a gazetted

officer and the applicant refused to receive, tha same which

was witnessed by the two other gazetted ofiicers. Thereafter

the said order was sent[to the applicant by registered post

at both the addresses known to be his residential addresses',

one of the registered covers has been received back un-

delivered while the second has been delivered duly. Hence,

his premature retirement bee ane from 7-4-1983, the r

date follo'wing the date of his refusal by him to accept

the order of' retirement. This has been admitted by the

applicant duringthe course c£ preliminary hearing ber ore

the Tribunal on 17-5-1938. It Is mentioned that thsrs are
two disciplinary proceedings pending against the applicdnt
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and not one as mentioned . in the application . The respondent

has refuted that the case was' instituted by the CBI at ^

instance. The applicant was not paid his pay and alliances

for the period from 1-12-1984 to 15-12-1986 as he remained

absent from duty unauthorisedly during th® said pei'iod. The

seniority of the applicant in Stenographer grade was fixed

correctly in accordance with the Rules. The pay ani allowances

of the applicant have not been paid from 1-1<-1988 onwards as

he was again reported to be absenting himself frcm duty un-

author isedly. They have pointed out the action taken under
K

Rule 56(j) of ih e Furelamental r-xiles is not a punishment, but

) administrative action taken in the public interest. The pro

per procedure has been adopted and the right to retire tl^

applicant in public interest has been exercised fairly and

impartially after objective consid.eraticn of his service^recgcd.<^

and has nothing to do vjith the other cases pending before the

Tribunal.

3. The records relating to premature retirement of the

applicant were produced by tte respondent. As reques-fce d by the

learned counsel for the applicant, the same wsjs also shown

to him for perusal. The learned counsel pointed out that the

^ applicant was promoted from Stenographer Grade-Ill to Grade-Il

on officiating basis in 1978 and on regular basis from Junejl98Q

^ Herce, he stressed that the adverse entries prior to 1978

vjill not have any material effect for arriving at a conclusion

to preraatuisly retire the applicant. For the same reason, hs

contended that the punishments infli'^cted before 1978 should be

treated as stale entries having no bearing on the decision for

premature retirement. He pointed out that the recommendations

of the review committee are mainly based on adverse entries

and punishments imposed prior to 1978; in fact the Confidential

Report for 1981 is just satisfactory. Regarding the remarks

thai;;fno confidential report could be written for periods ^

in 1980, 1982 and for the whole years of 1984, 8'6 arid 1986, hs

r
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submitted that it is the responsibility of tte respondent to

have got the reports written and it is not the fault of the

applicant. He vigorously argued that one of the disciplinary

proceedings pend.ing against the applicant is regardirg h'is

• unauthorised abserce and that it is well settled that specific

allegations of misconduct cannot bs relied upon for prematurely

retiring Government servant so as to short-circuit the procedure,

He referred to the decisiai in. the case of MCHD.ISLAM i<HAN v.

MILIT^Y SECRETE TO THE PRESlDEiSn- OF -IfaJlA AHj OTHERS ^1987)

2 A.T.G. 424_7.

4» The counsel for the respondent argued that the

records produced before the Tribunal themselves prove that the
not

. action to prematurely retire the applicant was/mala fide, but

only based on the servic e^r ecord^ of tte employee as not only

reflected by his confidential reports but also other connected

records regarding his behaviour and performance. He stressed

that the records clearly prove that it is rot in public interest

to continue the applicant in Government servi®.

5. Wa have heard both tie parties and perused ths records.

While it is true that most of the punishments and adverse entrie;

in the confidential reports Mate to periods before 1978 anj, it

is an accepted principle that normally the confidential reports

and punishment imposed after such promotion should only be taken

to decide whether a Government servant has become a dead woods

the conpetent authority is not precluded from going through the

entire service'record. IVe find, that the review committee has

noted the fact that there v.;ere disciplinary proceedings pending

against him. They have also referred to Various records relat

ing to-his perfo.rmance after-1978 like his being granted 217

da;j« "leave not due" in December ,1983, rejection of certain

allegations made by the applicant at the level of the HOffe

Secretary, complaints from almost all officers v^-'ith whom the

applicant was posted about his not attending office-, punctuality

4
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etc. vve do. not agree with the contention of tine applicant that

the respondent is responsible for not havirg written the

confidential reports for various periods in 1980, 1982 and for

the whcb years in 1984, 1985 and 1986. It is very clear frc® the

records that since the. applicant was frequently absent and

because of the complaints of officers, he had to be frequently

posted under various officers,under whom he did not work for

three months continuously, that the'conf ide otial reports could

not be written. Hence, are convinced that the rsview coromit-'

tee has based its recoramendations on the basis of the records

available after 1978, while also noting his performance as

reflected in his entire service record. In the case of UNION

OF IMDIA Am Ori-ER v. imKAJU R/\JPUT /J1991) (16) ATC 5lO_7

the SUprene Goiairt have observad "the question for decision

by tie Tribunal was whether the bona fide decision of the

competent authority to compulsorily retire the respcstient on

the basis of its opinion formed on this material was liable to

be set aside by it?. It is in this perspective that the Tri

bunal had to consider and decide the matter...." Thus, we

find In th is ~case the competent authority has based its bona

fide decision on the available records and hence, this is not

a matter in which this Tribunal can interfere.

6. In view of the abcva, we find no merit in the

application and, the application is dismissed.

HI'
MBikani A) VICE-GHAIRM/W.


